
PERSONNEL AND GENERAL 
PURPOSES SUB-COMMITTEE

AGENDA

Date: Wednesday, 17th July, 2019

Time: 7.00 pm

Venue: Guildhall



2

PERSONNEL AND GENERAL PURPOSES SUB-COMMITTEE 

Information for Members of the Public

Access to the Guildhall is via the front entrance in the High Street.  The nearest car park is 
Copenhagen Street (pay and display). If you are a wheelchair user or have restricted mobility, access 
to the Guildhall can be gained either through the door on the right side of the forecourt as you face 
the Guildhall, or through the sliding doors at the rear of the Guildhall. There is dedicated disabled 
parking space at the rear (access via Copenhagen Street). Most meetings are held on the ground 
floor, which can be reached by using a lift.  If you are a wheelchair user or have restricted mobility 
and you wish to attend a meeting, please telephone or email the officer mentioned below in advance 
and we will make any necessary arrangements to assist your visit.

Part I of the Agenda includes items for discussion in public.  You have the right to inspect copies of 
Minutes and reports on this part of the Agenda as well as background documents used in the 
preparation of these reports. Details of the background papers appear at the foot of each report. Part 
II of the Agenda (if applicable) deals with items of 'Exempt Information' for which it is anticipated that 
the public may be excluded from the meeting and neither reports nor background papers are open to 
public inspection.

Please note that this is a public meeting and members of the public and press are permitted to report 
on the proceedings. "Reporting" includes filming, photographing, making an audio recording and 
providing commentary on proceedings. Any communicative method can be used to report on the 
proceedings, including the internet, to publish, post or share the proceedings. Accordingly, the 
attendance of members of the public at this meeting may be recorded and broadcast. By choosing to 
[...]
o available 
electronically, click on the option “Committee Minutes and Documents”, Website Address: 
worcester.gov.uk

mailto:committeeadministration@worcester.gov.uk


3

Personnel and General Purposes Sub-Committee
Wednesday, 17 July 2019

Members of the Sub-Committee:-

Chairman: Councillor Louis Stephen (G)
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Marc Bayliss (C) and Councillor Adrian Gregson (L)

Councillor Roger Berry (LCo)
Councillor Mrs. Lucy Hodgson (C)

Councillor Chris Mitchell (C)
Councillor Joy Squires (L)

C= Conservative G = Green L = Labour LCo = Labour and Co-Operative

AGENDA

Part 1
(ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION AND DECISION IN PUBLIC)

1. Appointment of Substitutes To receive details of any Members 
appointed to attend the meeting instead of 
a Member of the Sub-Committee.

2. Declarations of Interest To receive any declarations of interest.

3. Public Participation Up to a total of fifteen minutes can be 
allowed, each speaker being allocated a 
maximum of five minutes, for members of 
the public to present a petition, ask a 
question or comment on any matter on the 
Agenda or within the remit of the Sub-
Committee.

4. Minutes 
Page(s): 1 - 4

Of the meeting held on 27th February 2019 
to be approved and signed.

5. Employee Benefits Platform 
Page(s): 5 - 10
Ward(s): All Wards
Contact Officer: Catherine Simcox, 

Human Resources 
Officer
Tel: 01905 
722043

That the Sub-Committee approves of the 
purchase of a Web-Based Employee 
Benefits Platform from SODEXO, including 
the transfer of certain existing benefits to 
SODEXO (namely our Employee Assistance 
Programme, Counselling, Cycle to Work 
Scheme and Child Care Voucher Scheme).



4

6. Employer Supported 
Volunteering Policy 
Page(s): 11 - 22
Ward(s): All Wards
Contact Officer: Mark Edwards, 

Head of People 
Services
Tel: 01905 
722042

That the Sub-Committee agrees to the 
introduction of an ‘Employer Supported 
Volunteering (ESV) Policy.’

7. Review of Local Conditions 
Page(s): 23 - 38
Ward(s): All Wards
Contact Officer: Alison Darbyshire, 

HR Operations 
Team Leader
Tel: 01905 
721159

To approve the proposed amendments to 
the Local Conditions.

8. Health and Attendance 
Performance - 2018/19 
Page(s): 39 - 46
Ward(s): All Wards
Contact Officer: Mark Edwards, 

Head of People 
Services
Tel: 01905 
722042

1. That the Sub-Committee note the 
health and attendance performance for 
the year 2018/19 and actions being 
taken to reduce sickness absence; and

2. That the Sub-Committee note the 
voluntary leavers rate for the year 
2018/19.

9. Any Other Business Which in the opinion of the Chairman is of 
sufficient urgency as to warrant 
consideration.



PERSONNEL AND GENERAL PURPOSES SUB-COMMITTEE

27th February 2019

Present: Councillor Louis Stephen in the Chair

Councillors Bayliss (Vice-Chairman), Berry, 
Gregson (Vice-Chairman), Mrs L. Hodgson, 
Mitchell and J. Squires

Officers: David Blake, Managing Director
Shane Flynn, Corporate Director –
Finance and Resources
Mark Edwards, Head of People Services
Kevin Moore, Head of Property and Asset 
Management

65 Appointment of Substitutes 

None.

66 Declarations of Interest 

None.

67 Public Participation 

None.

68 Minutes 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th December 2018 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

69 Health & Safety Policy - Nomination of Lead Member for Health and 
Safety 

At the last meeting, the Sub-Committee agreed the adoption of an updated Health 
and Safety Policy. The Sub-Committee deferred the nomination of a Lead Member 
on Health and Safety until the next meeting

The Corporate Director – Finance and Resources summarised the main 
requirements of the role.

In the ensuing discussion, Members expressed support for the role being 
undertaken by the Chair a Committee. It was proposed and seconded that the 
Chair of this Sub-Committee be nominated to fulfil the role. 

Officers advised that training for Members would be reviewed as part of the 
forthcoming review of the Committee system. 

RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee agree to recommend to Council that 
the Chair of Personnel and General Purposes Sub-Committee be 
appointed as Lead Member for Health and Safety, to be appointed at the 
Annual Council meeting in May 2019.

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



27th February 2019 2

70 Purchase of Additional Annual Leave 

The Sub-Committee considered a proposal for a Purchase of Additional Annual 
Leave Policy. The Head of People Services presented the report and explained that 
the ability to buy additional annual leave each year was identified by employees 
as an attractive option at the first round of staff conferences in 2018. The 
proposed Policy had been designed to allow employees to purchase up to 5 
additional days’ leave in each leave year. If approved, the Policy would come into 
effect from 1 April 2019.

RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee approve the Purchase of Additional 
Leave Policy.

71 Sickness Absence Management Policy 

The Head of People Services reported that a review of this Policy had revealed 
that it did not explicitly acknowledge a role for Disability Leave.  This is a form of 
reasonable adjustment that recognises that some disabled employees may need 
to attend out patient type appointments and that these should not be treated as 
sickness absences.  The Policy had therefore been amended to incorporate this 
provision.   

RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee approve the revised Sickness 
Absence Management Policy.

72 Review of Decision Making on Voluntary Redundancies 

The Sub-Committee had previously expressed some concern about the lack of 
Member involvement in decisions on voluntary redundancies. The Head of People 
Services explained that Officers had therefore reviewed the existing process.

It was recognised that some voluntary redundancies represented a significant 
financial outlay which may have a wider bearing on the Council’s finances. It was 
appropriate therefore for Members to have a clearer oversight of the 
implementation of this policy.  In addition it was understood that the government 
intends to implement the anticipated public sector exit payments cap regulations 
in the autumn of this year and that the cap is likely to be set at £95,000.   

It was therefore proposed that prior to the publication of those regulations any 
voluntary redundancy with total exit costs of more than £95,000 should be 
referred to this Sub-Committee for approval.  All other voluntary redundancies will 
remain as Officer decisions, but will be reported to this Sub-Committee.

A further report would be brought to the Sub-Committee when the full details and 
implementation date for the exit cap are known.

RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee agree the proposed changes to the 
Council’s Policy on Voluntary Redundancy Decision Making.

Page 2



27th February 2019 3

73 Annual Safeguarding Update 

The Head of People Services presented an annual update on the Council’s position 
on safeguarding. He highlighted the main points and Officers answered questions 
from Sub-Committee Members.

In the ensuing discussion, reference was made to the position of Lead Member for 
Safeguarding. The Managing Director advised that the position on Lead Members 
and the roles of Member Champions would be incorporated in the forthcoming 
review of the Committee System.

RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee note the Council’s progress and 
current position with regard to its safeguarding responsibilities.

74 Any Other Business 

None.

Duration of the meeting: 7.00p.m. – 7.35p.m.

Chairman at the meeting on
17th July 2019

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Report to: Personnel and General Purposes Sub-Committee, 17th July 2019

Report of: Head of People Services

Subject: EMPLOYEE BENEFITS PLATFORM 

1. Recommendation

1.1 That the Sub-Committee approves of the purchase of a Web-Based 
Employee Benefits Platform from SODEXO, including the transfer of certain 
existing benefits to SODEXO (namely our Employee Assistance Programme, 
Counselling, Cycle to Work Scheme and Child Care Voucher Scheme).

2. Background

2.1 As part of our People Strategy, the Council is committed to attracting, retaining and 
rewarding excellent people.  

2.2 The Council recognises that we will not have the pay flexibility of other service 
sectors, even with our recently improved pay structure.  One of the ways we can 
overcome this challenge is to improve the quality, scope and accessibility of our full 
range of employee benefits.  This will enable a transition to a total reward approach 
in describing our employment offer, with the ultimate aim of becoming an employer 
of choice in Worcester.

2.3 Our existing Employee benefits are accessed on our intranet site and promoted via 
posters, ITK, occasional communication emails and at new starter inductions.  Up to 
103 front line staff in Environmental Operations have no immediate access to the 
Council Intranet or emails to understand their true benefit offering. However, the 
entire workforce have access to the internet at home or via personal smart devices 
to potentially view a web-based Council benefits platform, on a 24/7 basis.

2.4 Sodexo can provide a web-based employee benefits platform for £11.43 per 
employee per annum.  Based on 310 heads this will be £3,543.30 per annum, with a 
one off set up fee of £450.00.  

2.5 The following neighbouring Councils already use Sodexo’s web-based employee 
benefits platform; Birmingham City Council, Bromsgrove and Redditch Borough 
Councils, Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council and Warwick District Council.

2.6 Employee Assistance Programme (EAP): Our current telephone based provider is 
Optum at £4.77 per person per annum.  Based on 310 employees this amounts to 
£1478.70 per annum.  Contract ends 30th June 2019.

Page 5 Agenda Item 5



2.7 Face to face Counselling: Our current provider is NOSS (via our OH provider) at 
£53.00 per session for face-to-face counselling.  There were 27 employees referred 
for counselling in 2018, each able to take an average of 3 sessions.  This equates to 
a cost of £4,293 if there was a 100% uptake of all sessions approved.  It should be 
noted that the previous costs in Civica were by a previous provider which stopped 
their business and resulted in an increase in costs from £38/session to £53/session 
and so historical costs can be misleading.  This is a Pay As You Go contract.

2.8 Sodexo will include a free of charge and comprehensive Employee Assistance 
Programme with unlimited manager referrals and up to 6 sessions of Face-
to-face Counselling per presenting issue for all employees.  Self referral by 
employees can also be arranged.  As a guide, this would save the Council £5771.00 
per annum.

2.9 Cycle to work scheme: Our current provider is CycleScheme.  We would transfer to 
Sodexo’s in-house scheme at zero cost, for a fully managed scheme with an 
employer administration portal, keeping Council paperwork and process time to a 
minimum.

2.10 Childcare Voucher Scheme: Our current provider is Computershare Services. This 
benefit is now only available if an employee joined on or before 4 October 2018 as 
the government has now launched a direct Tax Free Childcare scheme.  Sodexo 
could transfer our existing membership to their in-house Childcare Vouchers Scheme 
offering a fully managed and secure online E-Voucher, mobile enabled option.  There 
will be no transfer costs and transferred members will retain their tax/NI savings.

2.11 Employee Discount Scheme: Our current provider is CSSC.  This is a voluntary 
membership scheme of £47.40 per annum for employees (zero cost to the Council), 
to obtain savings across retailers, cinema and free entry to English Heritage sites.  
We have less than 10% take up by staff.  Sodexo will offer an in-house Employee 
Discounts Scheme free of charge to all staff, including over 6000 high street, 
cinema, holiday, technology and local offers.  Existing CSSC members could 
approach English Heritage direct to join at £48 per annum if they only want to retain 
this feature.  This therefore provides a discount scheme for all employees at no cost 
to either the employee or ourselves (integral to the package the costs of which can 
be covered as part of the EAP/Counselling benefits.

2.12 Sodexo will provide an employee helpdesk for all council staff, with specialist support 
for their in-house discount schemes, travel concierge schemes and salary sacrifice 
schemes. This will enable direct and immediate response to benefit enquiries, freeing 
up administration time for People Services.

2.13 Our existing benefits such as discounted parking, the Orchard Healthcare plan, the 
purchase of annual leave, our volunteering policy, flexible working, free flu 
vaccinations, discounted sport and leisure and our Learning Lounge can also be 
added on this platform, providing a seamless, integrated package of benefits

2.14 There is an option in the future to incorporate a Car Salary Sacrifice Scheme which 
will have no up front costs or management fees and will offer significant staff 
retention opportunities, whilst providing substantial savings to the Council in the 
form of NI and Employer Pension contribution savings. The scheme can also help 
reduce the Council’s carbon footprint and support a green agenda.  This is a complex 
offer which needs further research and consideration and linking to wider work on 
sustainability and reducing vehicle emissions.   

Page 6



3. Preferred Option 

3.1 That the committee approves the purchase of a Web-Based Employee Benefits 
Platform from Sodexo and their Free Employee Assistance Programme, their Free 
Employee Discounts Scheme, their Childcare Scheme and their Cycle to Work 
Scheme.

Sodexo (a direct contract):  A two year contractual commitment will be 
£7,086.60, with a one off set up fee of £450.00 with a three year 

Alternative Options Considered

3.2 That we stay with our existing provision, continuing via intranet access

The Council has the opportunity to invest in a web-based Employee Benefits platform 
that can offer direct, immediate access to all staff, with a specialist employee 
helpdesk.  The existing cost of just our wellbeing provision (OPTUM and NOSS) could 
instead purchase the Sodexo platform, which will incorporate a more comprehensive 
EAP including unlimited face to face counselling free of change, saving approximately 
£4000 per annum.

3.3 That we utilise an ESPO Framework for purchase of the Sodexo Benefits 
Platform. 

3.4 Sodexo was recommended by Bromsgrove and Redditch Council, who had 
undertaken a comprehensive review of this market and opted for Sodexo via the 
ESPO Framework 319_19 agreement.   This could represent a quality review under 
due diligence.

3.5 The framework cost would equate to £10.38 per employee, per annum with a £495 
one off set up fee (based on 310 staff and a 2 year agreement).  The framework did 
not include an EAP offering, which would cost an additional £6.95 per employee, per 
annum. Total cost £10,744.60 with a one off set up fee of £495.00. Even 
though it is still better value than our existing OPTUM/NOSS provision, it is 
approx.30% more expensive than the preferred option offered by the same supplier.  

3.6 That we move to a new proposal from our EAP provider, to include a Free 
Employee Discounts portal

3.7 Our existing EAP provider, Enlighten, could offer a full 6 session face to face 
Employee Assistance Programme  at £6.95 per employee per annum, a total annual 
cost of £2154.50 to cover all 310 employees. 

3.8 Perks At Work, their Employee Discounts  portal  would be accessed either through 
the EAP or the Perks At Work site.  Unfortunately, Perks At Work is unable to 
integrate salary sacrifice benefits or existing Council benefits onto it’s platform, nor 
offer a benefits helpdesk.  This was a key requirement for a “one stop shop” 
approach to our Employee benefits.

Page 7



4. Implications

Financial and Budgetary Implications 

4.1 A two year commitment will be £7,086.60, with a one off set up fee of £450.00.  
This will be offset by a saving of at least £4000, on transfer of our EAP and 
Counselling provision to Sodexo. 

4.2 There is a minimal risk that our Counselling requirements reduce to such a level, 
therefore not offsetting the Sodexo investment.  However, FirstCare statistics have 
shown that mental health in 2018/19 has increased to become our second largest 
absence reason behind musculoskeletal.  The fact that employees could self refer to 
face-to-face counselling free of charge through Sodexo, whilst still in work, could 
also help reduce absenteeism and improve engagement.

Legal and Governance Implications

4.3 None.

Risk Implications

4.4 None.

Corporate/Policy Implications

4.5 Risk of not delivering the People Strategy 2018-21, through commitment to attract, 
retain and reward an excellent workforce.  

Equality Implications

4.6 Minimal risk as it is a web-enabled offering to all staff.

Human Resources Implications

4.7 Minimal risk of transferring certain benefit administration and employee helpdesk 
support to Sodexo, rather than it being administered by People services.  We will 
have full account management by Sodexo as part of the contract.

4.8 Risk of low utilisation will be minimised, through a comprehensive communications 
strategy included in the contract, including promotional material, events and 
roadshows.

4.9 Minimising risk of workforce attrition due to offering a comprehensive employee 
benefits platform, 24/7, to all staff.  The employee can then appreciate the value of 
their employment offer.

Health and Safety Implications

4.10 None.

Social, Environmental and Economic Implications

4.11 None.

Page 8



Contact Officer: Catherine Simcox
Tel: 01905 722043, Email: 
catherine.simcox@worcester.gov.uk 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Personnel and General Purposes Sub Committee, 17th July 2019

Report of: Head of People Services

Subject: EMPLOYER SUPPORTED VOLUNTEERING POLICY 

1. Recommendation

1.1 That the Sub-Committee agrees to the introduction of an ‘Employer 
Supported Volunteering (ESV) Policy.’ 

2. Background

2.1 ESV is where employees could take paid time off to volunteer during work hours or 
claim back time for volunteering outside of working hours. Employees can choose to 
use their volunteering time to support a charity or community group of their own 
choice or to take up an opportunity provided by their company.

Our city plan has 5 key themes where social and voluntary action is key to their 
overall success. Enabling our employees to give some of their time back to their local 
communities can only enhance this:

 Stronger and connected communities
 Prosperous city
 Healthy and active city
 Heritage city for 21st century
 Sustaining and improving our assets

In a climate where the levels of corporate social 
responsibility can make the difference between 
the employer branding of one business over an 
other, ESV is becoming increasingly popular in 
both the private and public sectors. It is 
recognised that a successfully managed 
employer supported volunteering programme 
can be a fulfilling experience for everyone 
concerned.

2.2 Our people strategy states we will focus on:

 Attracting the best candidates to work for us
 Offering great development opportunities to our people
 Creating the conditions in which being the best you can be is noticed and 

rewarded
 Supporting our workers to be happy, healthy and here
 Understanding what engages our workers and delivering what they need from us

Page 11 Agenda Item 6



Volunteering can play a valuable contribution to all of those ambitions by enhancing 
what we can offer to attract new employees; adding additional opportunities to our 
employees as part of the wider learning and development offering; recognising what 
our employees have said is important to them; and driving up levels of engagement 
and satisfaction.

Furthermore, there are many discussion papers highlighting the direct relationship 
between people staying connected, giving some of their time to things that matter to 
them and their higher levels of health and well being. In fact our staff survey with 
Best Companies specifically measures employee engagement in line with ‘giving 
something back.

Exposing our employees to experiencing other environments, cultures, colleagues 
and delivery models can only enhance their contribution to the council and their 
ability to live our values, particularly in times of encouraging creativity and 
transformation.

2.3 Our employees told us as part of our excellence self assessment that we needed to 
improve on how we valued and recognised their performance. When consulting with 
colleagues about the things that would help them ‘feel’ valued, time off for 
volunteering was a common and recurring suggestion. 

2.4 There is no direct cost to the council to introduce an ESV. This is about giving people 
time. That means we can very quickly and easily introduce something that is not 
only recognised nationally as good practice in Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) 
but is something our employees want.

Although there will be a loss to the council in terms of time spent doing the day job, 
there is clear research that indicates the levels of employees satisfaction and 
engagement as a result of being supported to do something that matters to them, 
has a positive impact on their performance generally. 

3. Preferred Option 

3.1 Adopt a scheme with a supporting simple request, approval and confirmation process 
(see Appendix 1) that enables staff to take up to 2 days additional leave per 
financial year for volunteering activities. 

3.2 We will define volunteering in line with the National Council for Voluntary 
Organisations’ (NCVO) guidance which states that it is:

‘any activi
[...]
ople Services will report to the Corporate Leadership Team on overall 
hours, uptake across the council and trends of ESV activity each year and 
share any particular success stories. 

9.4 Any potential breach or misuse of the ESV policy may result in disciplinary 
action. 

10. Any problems

10.1 The aim is that your volunteering will be a positive experience that 
meets all your objectives. Remember, you are under no obligation to keep 
volunteering for an organisation that you feel unhappy in. 

10.2 If the you have any concerns about the volunteer placement you are 
encouraged to talk to someone at the partner organisation initially. This 
could be someone who is responsible for you while volunteering. 

10.3 You can discuss any concerns with your line manager but they are not 
responsible for liaising directly with the voluntary organisation or 
community group on your behalf. You should talk to your line manager if 
you plan to end the voluntary activity sooner than planned.

10.4 Any issues that an employee feels unable to resolve and would like further 
advice, People Services can be contacted.

Page 21



Employer Supported Volunteering Policy V1.0 Page 8 of 8

Page 22



1  

Report to: Personnel and General Purposes Sub-Committee, 17th July 2019

Report of: Head of People Services 

Subject: REVIEW OF LOCAL CONDITIONS

1. Recommendation

1.1 To approve the proposed amendments to the Local Conditions.

2. Background

2.1 There have been some minor changes since the local conditions were last approved 
by P&GP on 12 December 2018 which need to be updated including:

2.1.1 Amending the review period for paying 100% for Industrial Accidents from 2018 to 
at some point in the future.

2.1.2 Amending the call out rate which has not been updated since 2013 to link into the 
NJC National pay spine that can be updated annually.

2.1.3 Updating the revised spinal column point level on the new pay spine for those eligible 
for overtime.

3. Implications

3.1 Financ
[...]
rk 
Act 1974, or relevant statutory provisions within the meaning of the Act, in which 
case the indemnity will continue to apply);

b) any neglect, error or omission by the employee other than acting in good faith and 
reasonably believing that he/she is acting in or about the pursuit of his/her duties 
and acting within the defined or assumed scope of his/her authority;

c) liabilities imposed by the District Auditor and/or the Court under Section 161 of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

The indemnity will not apply if an employee or former employee, without the written 
authority of the Council, admits liability or negotiates a settlement of any claim 
falling within the scope of this resolution with a third party.

1.33.Sickness absence & third party recoverable damages
If sickness absence is caused by the actionable negligence of a third party in respect 
of which damages are recoverable then any sums paid by the Council shall constitute 
loans to that member of staff, who shall:

1. forthwith notify the Council of all the relevant circumstances and of any claim, 
compromise, settlement or judgment made or awarded in connection therewith;

2. if the Council requires a refund of such sums as the Council may determine, not 
exceeding whichever is the lower of:

i) the amount of damages recovered under any compromise, settlement or 
judgment; and

ii) the sums advanced in respect of the period of incapacity.

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Personnel and General Purposes Sub-Committee, 17th July 2019

Report of: Head of People Services

Subject: HEALTH AND ATTENDANCE PERFORMANCE – 2018/19  

1. Recommendation

1.1 That the Sub-Committee note the health and attendance performance for 
the year 2018/19 and actions being taken to reduce sickness absence; and

1.2 That the Sub-Committee note the voluntary leavers rate for the year 
2018/19.

2. Background

2.1 Over the last two years our sickness performance has progressively improved from 
low point of 12.63 days per full time equivalent employee (FTE) in 2016/17, we 
achieved 11.4 days per FTE in 2017/18 and 9.9 days per FTE in 2018/19.  This 
represents a 21% improvement over two years.

2.2 Our voluntary leavers rate in 1018/19 was 8.8%. This represents a 46% 
improvement over the last two years.   

3. Health and attendance in more detail 

3.1 Although we are continuing to see an improvement we still have some way to go in 
terms of our target of 7.5 days per FTE.  To set our results in context, the latest 
national figures for 2018 from CIPD/Expert HR are 5.6 days for all sectors combined 
and 9.8 days for the public sector.  Data is being compiled for West Midlands 
Councils in 2018/19 but is not yet available.  In this context our target might be 
seen as stretching, but we continue to believe it is achievable.  We have richer 
analysis of our data this thanks to the First Care attendance management system 
adopted last year and new figure available is that 48% of the workforce had no 
sickness absence at all last year.

3.2 The amount of doctor certified (and therefore longer term) absences has continued 
to decline as a proportion of the total days at 35%.  So whist we need to manage 
longer term sickness properly, we might expect our current efforts to improve levels 
of employee engagement to deliver improvements in the volume of short term 
absences.

3.3 Another new analysis available from First Care is an age break down of sickness 
rates.  Employees over 60 had the highest rates of absence at 13.69 days followed 
by 50-59 year olds at 12.41 and then the under 20s at 11.5.  It seems that once we 
have got the habit of coming to work regularly we do it pretty well until in middle 
age genuine chronic illnesses begin to impact on our health.  

Page 39 Agenda Item 8



Our workforce is an aging one so we will be focussing on health initiatives going 
forward that can help our employees to recognise and manage effectively health 
condit

Minutes of the meeting


PERSONNEL AND GENERAL PURPOSES SUB-COMMITTEE

17th July 2019

Present: Councillor Louis Stephen in the Chair

Councillors A. Amos, Barnes, Gregson 
(Vice-Chairman), Mrs L. Hodgson, Mitchell 
and J. Squires

Officers: David Blake, Managing Director
Mark Edwards, Head of People Services

1 Appointment of Substitutes 

Councillor Alan Amos for Councillor Bayliss, Councillor Barnes for Councillor Berry.

2 Declarations of Interest 

None.

3 Public Participation 

None.

4 Minutes 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27th February 2019 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

5 Employee Benefits Platform 

The Sub-Committee considered a proposal to purchase a web-based Employee 
Benefits Platform from Sodexo The Head of People Services explained the 
proposal and answered questions from Sub-Committee members.

In summary, Sodexo was recommended by Bromsgrove and Redditch Council, 
who had undertaken a comprehensive review of this market and opted for Sodexo 
via the ESPO Framework 319_19 agreement. Sodexo can offer a Free Employee 
Discounts Scheme, Childcare Scheme and Cycle to Work Scheme, as well as a free 
of charge and comprehensive Employee Assistance Programme with unlimited 
manager referrals and up to 6 sessions of Face-to-face Counselling per presenting 
issue for all employees.

A direct contract with Sodexo would require a two year contractual commitment of 
£7,086.60, with a one off set up fee of £450.00.  This would be offset by a saving 
of at least £4,000, on transfer of our EAP and Counselling provision to Sodexo.

In the ensuing discussion, Sub-Committee members expressed support for the 
proposal. Reference was made to future add-ons, and the potential for the 
contract cost to rise as a consequence. Officers advised that the operation of the 
scheme will be monitored and reviewed if necessary.

It was noted that the changes had been supported by the Joint Consultative and 
Safety Committee.



17th July 2019 2

RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee approves of the purchase of a Web-
Based Employee Benefits Platform from SODEXO, including the transfer of 
certain existing benefits to SODEXO (namely our Employee Assistance 
Programme, Counselling, Cycle to Work Scheme and Child Care Voucher 
Scheme).

6 Employer Supported Volunteering Policy 

The Sub-Committee considered a proposal to adopt a volunteering scheme for 
employees. The Head of People Services presented the report and explained the 
proposal. In summary, this would involve a simple request, approval and 
confirmation process that enables staff to take up to 2 days additional leave per 
financial year for volunteering activities. 

It was noted that the changes had been supported by the Joint Consultative and 
Safety Committee.

Sub-Committee Members expressed support for the proposal, which would have 
benefits for both employees and the local community, and supported both the 
Council’s People Strategy and City Plan themes.

RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee agrees to the introduction of an 
‘Employer Supported Volunteering (ESV) Policy.’

7 Review of Local Conditions 

The Head of People Services reported that there had been some minor changes 
since the local conditions were last approved by the Sub-Committee in December 
2018, including:

1. Amending the review period for paying 100% for Industrial Accidents from 
2018 to at some point in the future.

2. Amending the call out rate which has not been updated since 2013 to link 
into the NJC National pay spine that can be updated annually.

3. Updating the revised spinal column point level on the new pay spine for 
those eligible for overtime.

The Sub-Committee noted that the changes had been supported by the Joint 
Consultative and Safety Committee.

With reference to paragraph 1.19, it was highlighted that time off for Service in 
Non-Regular Forces and for Trade Union Activities, etc. are separate issues. It was 
suggested that it may be possible to arrange a presentation for employees who 
might wish to consider joining the Reserve Forces.

RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee approve the proposed amendments 
to the Local Conditions.



17th July 2019 3

8 Health and Attendance Performance - 2018/19 

The Head of People Services presented a report for the year to 31 March 2019. In 
summary, over the last two years sickness performance had progressively 
improved from a low point of 12.63 days per full time equivalent employee (FTE) 
in 2016/17, to 11.4 days per FTE in 2017/18 and 9.9 days per FTE in 2018/19.  
This represents a 21% improvement over two years. The voluntary leavers rate in 
1018/19 was 8.8%. This represents a 46% improvement over the last two years.   

Data compiled for the West Midlands Councils in 2018/19 was now available and 
this showed that the Council performance was average for the region. 

Officers responded to questions from Sub-Committee members on the report.

RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee:

1. note the health and attendance performance for the year 2018/19 and 
actions being taken to reduce sickness absence; and

2. note the voluntary leavers rate for the year 2018/19.

9 Any Other Business 

None.

Duration of the meeting: 7.00p.m. – 7.35p.m.

Chairman at the meeting on
25th September 2019


